502009796 08/01/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J. Dale Horton	12/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Janis Horton
Street Address:	P.O. Box 453
City:	Hominy
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13118038
Patent Number:	7950468

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 7136502400

 Phone:
 7136502778

Email: hehrlich@winstead.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Henry L Ehrlich
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 131851
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42573-P001C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry L Ehrlich

Total Attachments: 6

source=Decree#page1.tif source=Decree#page2.tif

source=Decree#page3.tif source=Decree#page4.tif

source=Decree#page4.tif

source=Decree#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0327 ICH \$80.00 131180;

502009796

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OSAGE COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA District Court, Deage County, Okla. PELED

DEC 1 9 2011

ANGIE BRUCE, Court Clark
Deputy

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

J. Dale Horton,

Deceased.

Case No. PB-2011-35 Judge: B. David Gambill

FINAL ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT; DETERMINING HEIRSHIP; AND FINAL DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

NOW on this 19th day of December 2011, the Petition for Order Allowing Final Account; Determination of Heirship; and Final Decree of Distribution of the duly appointed, qualified and acting Personal Representative of the estate of the above-named decedent, came on for hearing and no one appeared to oppose such pleading. The Court finds that due and lawful notice of this hearing has been given for the time and in the manner provided by law, and the Court proceeded to hear the evidence and therefore does FIND, ORDER, ADJUDGE AND DECREE as follows:

1. That the court conducted a judicial inquiry and determined that the Personal Representative made diligent efforts to determine the identities, last-known addresses and claims of the Decedent's creditors and gave notice to creditors, all as required by law; that the Court specifically determined that the *Notice to Creditors* as required by Title 58 Sections 243, 331-331.2 and 632.3 of the Oklahoma Statutes was given by the Personal Representative, including notice by mail to all creditors, if any, known to the Personal Representative as of the date the *Notice to Creditors* was filed herein with the District Court Clerk for Osage County, the County in which this Probate of Will is pending, at their respective last-known addresses, as evidenced by the Personal Representative's *Affidavit of Mailing Notice to Creditors* of Decedent pursuant to Title 58 OS

PATENT REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0328 Section 332, and including notice by publication, as evidenced by the Affidavit of the Publisher of the *Pawhuska Journal Capital* indicating the publication of the *Notice to Creditors* on April 27, 2011, and May 4, 2011, which Affidavit heretofore was filed in this cause; that all claims not filed within the time permitted for the presentation of claims, being on or before the presentment date of July 8, 2011, as set forth in the *Notice to Creditors*, are non-suited, void and forever barred, except as otherwise provided in Title 58 of the Oklahoma Statutes, (or any claim for which payment has been heretofore or is approved hereinafter in this decree pursuant to Section 335 of Title 58 of the Oklahoma Statutes).

- 2. That the names J. Dale Horton, a/k/a Dale Horton were names used by one and the same person whose Estate is being administered herein.
- 3. That the Personal Representative filed herein a General Inventory and Appraisal of Estate.
- 4. That attached hereto, and by specific reference made a part hereof, is a Final Account showing all receipts and disbursements made by the Personal Representative and the Final Account is hereby approved and confirmed.
- 5. That attached hereto, and by specific reference made a part hereof, is a schedule showing all assets ready for distribution.
- 6. That J. Dale Horton departed this life testate on February 20, 2011; that the decedent was a resident of Osage County, Oklahoma, at the time of death, and J. Dale Horton was survived by the following heirs-at-law who are the sole and only heirs-at-law of decedent:

PATENT REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0329

Name	Age	Address
Janis Horton	Legal Age	P. O. Box 453
(Spouse)		Hominy, OK 74035
William Dale Horton	Legal Age	P. O. Box 347
(Son)		Prue, OK. 73060
Amy Lyn Reed	Legal Age	611 North Pine
(Daughter)		Pauls Valley, OK 73075
Kathryn Jean Robinson	Legal Age	520 TeePee Road
(Daughter)		Hominy, OK. 74035

and was not survived by any other child nor any other child of a deceased child; and pursuant to the terms of the Last Will and Testament of J. Dale Horton, Deceased, all of the property owned by the decedent at the time of death should be and is hereby distributed to the devisee and legatee as follows:

Name/Relationship/Address	Distribution Prop. Or Bequest
Janis Horton	
(Spouse)	100%
P. O. Box 453	
Hominy, OK 74035	

- 7. That the fees of the Personal Representative are waived pursuant to 58 O.S. Section 527 and the Court approves the waiving of the fee.
- 8. That the Personal Representative is authorized and directed to pay final attorney fees, all miscellaneous filing fees, court costs and expenses incident to the distribution and closing of the Estate.
- 9. That Bransford H. Shoemake is allowed a reasonable attorney's fee for legal services rendered to the Personal Representative and the Estate in the amount of \$2,383.75, and reimbursement for costs advanced in the amount of \$205.57, for a total amount due of \$2,589.32, and the Personal Representative and Bransford H. Shoemake have agreed to the amount of the fee.
 - 10. That an Oklahoma Estate Tax Return is not required.

PATENT REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0330

- 11. That due to the gross value of the Estate, no Federal Estate Tax Return was required to be filed by the Personal Representative.
- 12. That no *ad valorem* taxes are due. That all state, county, school and municipal taxes, together with all state and federal income taxes, if any, have been paid.
- 13. That if decedent died seized and possessed of any other real or personal property, not inventoried and appraised in this estate or not herein referred to, then all right, title and interest in and to the property should be and is hereby distributed pursuant to the Last Will and Testament of the decedent.

Judge of the District Court

Prepared by:

Bransford H. Shoemake OBA No. 8195 Shoemake Law Offices, PC 106 West Main Street Pawhuska, OK. 74056 (918) 287-1812 (918) 287-1815 facsimile

Attorney for Personal Representative

SCHEDULE - SHOWING ALL RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

	Receipts
--	----------

\$0.00

Disbursements (expenses):

\$0.00

PATENT REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0332

SCHEDULE - ASSETS READY FOR DISTRIBUTION

PERSONAL PROPERTY:

ITEM	TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO:
Fifty-percent (50%) ownership in and to: Horton Tool Properties, LLC, an Oklahoma Limited Liability Company	Janis Horton
US Patent No. 11/773.308	

STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF OSAGE

38

ANGIE BRUCE COURT CLERK, in and for Ossige County, Oklahoma, do hereby cartify that the above and foregoing is a true, consect and complete copy of the original new on tile in my office at Pawhuska, Oklahoma, as the same appears of record.

Fawhuska, Oklahoma, as the same appears of record.

Witness of June and official seat this 12 and 12 and

PATENT

REEL: 028700 FRAME: 0333

6

RECORDED: 08/01/2012